AC FORM 366 U.S. NUCLEAR REGULAT COMMISSION										APPROVED DMB NO. 3150-0104 EXPIRES 06/30/2001							
										Estir colle	Estimated burden per response to comply with this mandatory information collection request; 50 hrs. Reported lessons learned are incorporated into the						
LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER) licensing process and red back to industry. Forward comments regarding estimate to the Records Management Branch (T-6 F33), U.S. Nuclear Reg Commission, Washington, DC 2055-0001, and to the Paperwork Re												Nuclear Regulatory perwork Reduction					
(See reverse for required number of Project (3150-0104), Office of Management and Budget, Washington, DC 200 digits (characters for each block)											ington, DC 20503. MB control number,						
the NRC may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond the information collection.													uirea to respona to,				
FACILITY NAME (1)											OCKET NUMBER (2) PAGE (3)						
Cook Nuclear Plant Unit 1										05000-315			1 OF 3				
Vulnerability in the Locking Mechanism of Four Vital Area Gates																	
EVE	NT DA	TE (5)	LEF	R NUMBER (1BER (6)			REPORT DATE (7)				OTHER FACIL	ITIES INV	NVOLVED (8)			
MONTH	DAY	YEAR	YEAR SEQUENTIA		REVISI	ION I	MONTH	ONTH DAY		R	FACILITY NAME			DOCKET NUMBER			
-03	08	1999	1000	S001	- 00		04	-07-	199	a	FACILITY NAM		U-310 MRFR				
	03 00 1999		1999 3001 00			04		01 1339			-						
OPERA	ring	5	тнія	S REPORT IS	SUBMI	TTED	PURSU	ANT TO	THE R	EQU	JIREMENTS (OF 10 CFR 5:	(Check or	ne or mo	re) (11)		
MODE	(9)		20.2201(b)			2	20.2203(a)(2)(v)				50.73(a)(2)(i)		50.73(a)(2)(viii)			
POWER 0%			20.2203(a)(1)			2	20.2203(a)(3)(i)				50.73(50.73(a)(2)(x)				
		<u> </u>					0.2203	(a)(S)(II	, 		50.73	a)(2)(iii) 					
			20.2203(a)(2)(iii)				50.36(c)(1)				50.73(Specify in Abstract below				
			20.2203(a)(2)(iv)				50.36(c)(2)				50.73(a)(2)(vii)			or in NRC Form 366A			
					LIC	ENSE	E CONT	ACT FO	R THIS	LEF	R (12)						
NAME		Lula D	Porne Don	ulatanı Ca	molior		Indiaco	-			TELEPHONE NUMBER (Include Area Code)						
		Lyle R.	beny, Reg		mpilar	ice E	inginee	:1			(010) 400-0901 A2037						
			COMPLE	TE ONE LINE	FOR F	ACH	сомро	NENT F		DE	I SCRIBED IN '	THIS REPORT	(13)	<u></u>			
CAUS	E	SYSTEM	COMPONENT MANUFACTURER				REPORTABLE CAU			SE	E SYSTEM COMPONENT		MANUFACTURER REPORTABLE				
							O EPIX								TO EPIX		
					<u> </u>				<u>.</u>								
							•										
											<u> </u>						
SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT EXPECTED (14)										EXP	ECTED	MONTH	DAY	YEAR			
(If yes, complete EXPECTED SUBMISSION DATE).													· ·				
ARSTRACT (Limit to 1400 spaces, i.e., approximately 15 single-spaced typewritten lines) (16)														· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
			, o opueco, in		,		p	,		,	(1.0)						
On Ma	rch 8	, 1999, at	approxima	ately 1400	hours	, with	1 both	units i	n Mod	e 5,	the lock for	or a vital are	a gate l	eading	to the Unit 1		
4KV S	witch	gear area	a was dis At 1546 b	covered by	y ine s doto	Secu	urity Ca ad that	aptain this c	ana a Sonstitu	01 E hoti	cksmith to a failure o) De noncor legradation (ntorming or discov	and N	Unerable to		
a safer	uiard	svstem t	hat could a	allow unaut	horize	ed or	undete	ected a	access	s to	a protecte	d area, mate	erial acc	ess are	a. controlled		
access	area	, vital ar	ea · or trans	sport for w	hich c	comp	ensato	ry me	asures	s ha	ave not be	en employe	d and v	vas rep	ortable as a		
safegu	ards	event pu	irsuant to	the requir	emen	ts of	10CF	R73,	Apper	ndix	G, parag	raph l(c) a	nd 10C	FR73.7	1(b)(1). An		
Emerge	ency	Notificatio	on System	(ENS) rep	ort wa	is ma	ade to	NRC a	at 164	5 ha	ours. The	analogous v	vital area	a gate f	or the Unit 2		
4 KV S	witch	gear was	inspected	and deter	nined	to be	e opera	ble.	Three a	add	itional gate	s were disco	overed t	o be no	onconforming		
during	the e	xtent of co	ondition inv	esugation/	and E	NSI	otificat	ion up	dates	wer	e made.						
The or	nara	nt causes	e for this d	ovent were	inad	enna	te nate	o desir	n an	d in	adequate	nrocedures	Unon	identifi	cation of the		
noncor	form	ng gates	, compens	atory mea	sures	were	e prom	ptly in	pleme	ente	d. Gate r	epairs/modif	ications	are be	ing made to		
elímina	te no	nconform	ing conditi	ons. Com	pensa	atory	measu	ires w	ili rem	ain	in place u	ntil the gates	s are re	turned	to operable.		
Procedures for testing and maintenance of security gates will be revised to prevent recurrence.																	
Procedures for testing and maintenance of security gates will be revised to prevent recurrence.																	

Follow-up investigations confirmed that the vital areas secured by the four gates were not compromised. Therefore, there were no implications to the health and safety of the public as a result of this event.

9904130267 990407 PDR ADOCK 05000315 •

C FORM 366A U.S. NUCLEAR RECENTORY COMMISSION	· · · ·					
LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER)	•					
FACILITY NAME (1)	DOCKET (2)	<u>j</u>	LER NUMBER (PAGE (3)		
Cook Nuclear Plant Unit 1	05000-315	YEAR		REVISION	2 OF	3
		1999	S001	[,] 00		
TEXT (If more space is required, use additional copies of NRC Form 366A	(17)		<u> </u>			
Conditions Prior To Event						
Unit 1 Mode 5 at 0% power						
Unit 2 Mode 5 at 0% power						
Description Of The Event	•					
		-			•	
4KV Switchgear area was discovered, by the security capta unauthorized access. At 1546 it was determined that this cor safeguard system that could allow unauthorized or undetected access area, vital area or transport for which compensatory me System (ENS) report was made to NRC at 1645 hours. The a was inspected and determined to be operable.	in and a locksn istituted a failure access to a pro easures have no nalogous vital ar	nith, to l e, degrac otected a ot been e rea gate	be nonconfor lation or disc area, material mployed. An for the Unit 2	ming and overed vu access a Emerger 4 KV Sw	vulnerabilit Inerabilit rea, cont icy Notifie itchgear	ble to y in a trolled cation Unit 2
Three additional gates were discovered to be nonconforming of gates in the plant. During this investigation, it was identified the inspected, due to a hose in the gate opening. However, this 1998, in support of plant activities which require it to be open Feedwater Pump Room Access and Unit 2 Essential Service nonconforming at approximately 1637 and 1706 hours, respect NRC at 1838 hours.	during the exten- lat the entry gate s gate has had . The vital area e Water (ESW) tively, on March	t of conc e into Ur compens gates to Pump R 8, 1999.	lition investig iit 1 Upper Co satory measu 0 Unit 2 Wes oom Access An ENS upo	ation of o ontainmer ires in pla t Motor D were dis date repor	ther safe at could r ace since riven Au covered t was ma	guard not be May xiliary to be ade to
The gate to Unit 2 Access to the Spent Fuel Pit Area from the approximately 0643 hours on March 9, 1999. A second ENS 1999.	e Auxiliary Crane update report w	ebay wa vas made	s discovered e to NRC at 1	to be nor 1139 hour	iconformi is on Mai	ing at rch 9,
Compensatory measures were established upon identification records did not identify uninvestigated alarms for these gates.	n of each of the	e four ga	ate vulnerabi	lities. Re	view of a	alarm
Cause Of The Event					•	
The apparent causes for this event were inadequate gate desig	n and inadequa	te proce	jures.			
Information Notice 88-41, "Physical Protection Weaknesse described deficiencies in gate design which could allow co performed in response to IN 88-41 were not adequate.	es Identified TI ompromise. Pl	hrough ant desi	Regulatory E gn reviews	Effectiven and gate	ess Rev modifica	iews" ations

Test procedures were inadequate because they did not include requirements or methods to verify gate integrity by prescribing nondestructive attempts to subvert security systems. Current test procedures require security personnel to test the function of alarm systems associated with each gate, but do not include steps which could identify other gate vulnerabilities.

Maintenance procedures did not adequately identify potential degradation of vital area accesses and associated vulnerabilities. Security procedures that apply to the preventive maintenance of these gates did not address discovery of external wear that could provide the opportunity for compromise.

*

•

. .

. .

· · · · · •

•

.

NRC FORM 366A U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION (6-1998) This document does not contain Safeguards Information LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER) TEXT CONTINUATION FACILITY NAME (1) DOCKET (2) LER NUMBER (6) PAGE (3) NUMBER (2) Cook Nuclear Plant Unit 1 YEAR SEQUENTIAL NUMBER REVISION **`OF** 3 3 O5000-315 NUMBER 1999 S001 00

TEXT (If more space is required, use additional copies of NRC Form 366A) (17)

Current preventive maintenance procedures discuss the possibility of the malfunction of mechanical components, but do not specifically address vulnerability to tampering.

Analysis Of The Event

Commencing at approximately 1400 hours March 8, 1999 and ending at approximately 0630 hours March 9, 1999, with Unit 1 and Unit 2 both in Mode 5, four vital area gates were identified which were nonconforming and vulnerable to possible compromise. The identified conditions constituted a failure, degradation or discovered vulnerability in a safeguard system that could allow unauthorized or undetected access to a protected area, material access area, controlled access area, vital area or transport for which compensatory measures have not been employed. This event was reportable as a safeguards event pursuant to the requirements of 10CFR73, Appendix G, paragraph I(c) and 10CFR73.71(b)(1) (1 hour ENS report). ENS reports were made to the NRC Operations Center at 1645 hours and 1838 hours on March 8, 1999 and at 1139 hours on March 9, 1999. This report is being made pursuant to the requirements of 10CFR73, Appendix G, paragraph I(c) and 10CFR73.71(d) (30 day report).

Follow-up investigations indicate that the vital areas secured by the four gates were not compromised. Therefore, there were no implications to the health and safety of the public as a result of this event.

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS

Upon identification of the nonconforming gates, compensatory measures were promptly implemented. Vital area access gates were inspected to investigate the extent of condition and determine whether similar vulnerabilities existed. Gate repairs/modifications are being made to eliminate identified nonconforming conditions. Compensatory measures will remain in place until the gates are returned to operable.

A new Operating Experience (OE) Program is being developed which will reside under the Regulatory Affairs Department. The ingredients of the program will include benchmarking from other utilities that have proven, effective OE programs and is intended to better utilize industry operating experience, including information notices.

Security vital area access test procedures will be revised to incorporate appropriate steps for non-destructive testing of security systems such as gates. Security preventive maintenance procedures will be revised to incorporate steps intended to identify and correct degradation of barriers which could lead to vulnerability to tampering. Follow-up investigations were performed to verify that vital areas secured by the four nonconforming gates were not compromised.

SIMILAR EVENTS

316/97-S001-00, "Control of Vital Area Lost Due to Personnel Error," November 10, 1997.

. (. · · . . • . • ц • . . . · · , ,

•

n